that period in connection with the merger and integration of our predecessor
banks, and (iii) our results of operations excluding merger integration expenses
for that period. The merger expenses and charges accrued during the three-month
period ended September 30, 2002 are not intended to be indicative of merger
expenses for any other period. Our future merger expenses could differ
materially from those presented herein. For an explanation of our merger related
expenses, see "--Results of Operations for the Nine-Month Period Ended September
30, 2001 and 2002."

   As of and for the nine-month period ended September 30,
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   2002, as reported   2002, as adjusted
   (including merger   (excluding merger
   expenses)   Merger expenses   expenses)
   ------------------  ----------------- --------------------
   (in millions of constant Ch$
   as of September 30, 2002)
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT DATA
Chilean GAAP:

  Net interest revenue .....   424,459   -   424,459
  Provision for loan losses .....   (66,521)   8,100(1)   (58,421)
  Total fees and income from services, net ..   76,712   -   76,712
  Total other operating income, net .....   (39,343)   -   (39,343)
  Other income (expenses), net .....   8,295   6,457(2)   14,752
  Operating expenses .....   217,086)   4,000(3)   (213,086)
  Loss from price-level restatement .....   (5,275)   -   (5,275)
   ------------------  ----------------- --------------------
  Income before income taxes .....   181,241   18,557   199,798
  Income taxes .....   (23,949)   (2,969)   (26,918)
   ------------------  ----------------- --------------------
  Net income .....   157,292   15,588   172,880
   ==================  ================= ====================

-------------------
(1)  Leveling of credit risk classifications and charge-offs.

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form F-4/A

54

(2)  Accrued severance payments and administrative expenses incurred in
   connection with the merger.

(3)  Harmonization of accounting for collective bargaining agreements costs.

Results of Operations for the Nine-Month Periods Ended September 30, 2001
and 2002

   Net income for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2002 decreased
5.5% to Ch$157,292 million compared to pro forma net income of Ch$166,424

[…]

The pro forma combined financial information of Old Santander-Chile and
Santiago is for informational purposes only and does not represent either bank's
financial position or results of operations as of any date or for any period,
nor does it project either bank's financial position or results of operations as
of any future date or for any future period.

   79

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   As of June 30, 2002

Historical financial information under Chilean GAAP (Unaudited)

   1   2   3   4   5   6
   Old   Sub-Total   Merger   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Santander-Chile  Santiago   Banks   Adjustments   Combined   Combined
   ---------------  ---------   ----------  -----------  ----------   -----------
   (in millions of constant Ch$ as of June 30, 2002)   (US$ thousands)
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks .....   636,501   627,055   1,263,556   (244)   1,263,312   1,689,778
Financial investments .....   1,483,139   908,709   2,391,848   (61,573)   2,330,275   3,116,924
Loans .....   3,533,317   5,167,497   8,700,814   (28,155)   8,672,659   11,600,357
Allowance for losses .....   (57,581)   (94,443)   (152,024)   --   (152,024)   (203,344)
Bank premises and equipment, net .....   109,958   115,514   225,472   --   225,472   301,586
Other .....   367,123   243,818   610,941   --   610,941   817,182
   ---------   ---------   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets .....   6,072,457   6,968,150   13,040,607   (89,972)   12,950,635   17,322,483
   =========   =========   ==========   =======   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES
Deposits:

   Current accounts .....   441,585   508,712   950,297   (244)   950,053   1,270,770
   Bankers drafts and other deposits ....   557,759   462,095   1,019,854   --   1,019,854   1,364,134
   Saving accounts and time deposits ....   2,375,225   2,762,764   5,137,989   (12,836)   5,125,153   6,855,291
   ---------   ---------   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total deposits .....   3,374,569   3,733,571   7,108,140   (13,080)   7,095,060   9,490,195

Other interest liabilities:
Central Bank borrowings .....   26,637   60,097   86,734   --   86,734   116,013
Investment under Agreements to Repurchase..   298,230   191,435   489,665   (65)   489,600   654,878
Mortgage finance bonds .....   562,565   1,113,547   1,676,112   (32,986)   1,643,126   2,197,809
Foreign borrowings .....   198,464   253,912   452,376   --   452,376   605,088

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form F-4/A

103

Bonds .....   362,928   493,469   856,397   (15,685)   840,712   1,124,518
Other interest-bearing liabilities .....   185,404   108,212   293,616   (28,155)   265,461   355,075
   ---------   ---------   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total other interest-bearing
   liabilities .....   1,634,228   2,220,672   3,854,900   (76,891)   3,778,009   5,053,381
Other liabilities .....   643,285   523,781   1,167,066   --   1,167,066   1,561,042
   ---------   ---------   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities .....   5,652,082   6,478,024   12,130,106   (89,971)   12,040,135   16,104,618
   ---------   ---------   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
Minority interest .....   671   --   671   --   671   898
   ---------   ---------   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
Shareholders' equity .....   419,704   490,126   909,830   (1)   909,829   1,216,967
   ---------   ---------   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity .....   6,072,457   6,968,150   13,040,607   (89,972)   12,950,635   17,322,483
   =========   =========   ==========   =======   ==========   ==========

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

   80

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
   For the six-month period ended June 30, 2002

   1   2   3   4   5   6
   Old Santander-   Sub-Total   Merger   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Chile   Santiago   Banks   Adjustments   Combined   Combined
   -------------  ---------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
   (in millions of Ch$ as of June 30, 2002)   (US$
   thousands)

Historical Financial information under Chilean
GAAP (unaudited)
Interest revenue .....   239,809   269,522   509,331   (1)   509,330   681,269
Interest expense .....   (112,569)   (130,312)   (242,881)   1   (242,880)   (324,871)
Provision for loan losses  .....   (13,787)   (21,773)   (35,560)   --   (35,560)   (47,564)
Total fees and income from services, net .....   22,741   22,818   45,559   --   45,559   60,939
Total other operating income (expenses), net . . . .   (5,083)   6,680   1,597   --   1,597   2,136
Personnel, administrative and other
 operating expenses  .....   (60,627)   (78,119)   (138,746)   (499)   (139,245)   (186,251)
Other non-operating income .....   10,973   12,517   23,490   --   23,490   31,420
Other non-operating expense  .....   (12,673)   (5,113)   (17,786)   (1,338)   (19,124)   (25,580)
Loss from price level restatement, net .....   (1,283)   (1,002)   (2,285)   --   (2,285)   (3,057)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes .....   67,501   75,218   142,719   (1,837)   140,882   188,441
Income taxes .....   (10,490)   (8,232)   (18,722)   --   (18,722)   (25,042)
Minority interest .....   (80)   --   (80)   --   (80)   (107)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income .....   56,931   66,986   123,917   (1,837)   122,080   163,292
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form F-4/A

104

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

   81

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
   For the year ended December 31, 2001

   1   2   3   4   5   6
   Old Santander-   Sub-Total   Merger   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Chile   Santiago   Banks   Adjustments   Combined   Combined
   ---------------   --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
   (US$
   (in millions of constant Ch$ as of December 31, 2001)   thousands)

Historical Financial information under Chilean
GAAP (unaudited)
Interest revenue .....   501,860   579,607   1,081,467   (169)   1,081,298   1,446,320
Interest expense .....   (286,050)   (327,033)   (613,083)   169   (612,914)   (819,820)
Provision for loan losses .....   (48,424)   (46,567)   (94,991)   --   (94,991)   (127,058)
Total fees and income from services, net .....   44,870   42,109   86,979   --   86,979   116,341
Total other operating income (expenses), net ...   16,551   18,742   35,293   --   35,293   47,207
Personnel, administrative and other operating
 expenses .....   (123,436)   (153,992)   (277,428)   (499)   (277,927)   (371,749)
Other non-operating income .....   18,241   27,585   45,826   11   45,837   61,311
Other non-operating expense .....   (8,228)   (17,610)   (25,838)   (1,349)   (27,187)   (36,365)
Loss from price level restatement, net .....   (6,155)   (7,617)   (13,772)   --   (13,772)   (18,421)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes .....   109,229   115,224   224,453   (1,837)   222,616   297,766
Income taxes .....   (17,050)   3,540   (13,510)   --   (13,510)   (18,071)
Minority interest .....   (86)   --   (86)   --   (86)   (115)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income .....   92,093   118,764   210,857   (1,837)   209,020   279,580
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

   82

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Basis of Presentation

   We have prepared the pro forma combined financial information of Santander
Chile based on the historical unaudited interim financial statements of Old
Santander-Chile and Santiago for the six-month period ended June 30, 2002 and
the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2001. We have